(19,187) 34.1% (25,442) 36.4%

 (36,217) 64.3%% (41,304) 59.1%

Total (56,305) 100.0% (69,918) 100.0%

A sensitivity analysis of the financial instruments exposed to interest rate risk was performed upon
preparation of the financial statements. The following assumptions were used in the model:

- for bank current-account exposures and spreads settled by interest rate swaps, financial
income/expense was recalculated by applying +/-50 bps to the interest rate payable, multiplied
by the carrying amounts and for a period equal to the financial year;

 notes to the consolidated financial statements at december 31, 2014
194

- for loans with a repayment plan, the change in financial expense was calculated by applying +/-
50 bps to the loan interest rate payable at each refixing date, multiplied by the outstanding
principal during the year;

- the change in the fair value of interest rate swaps at the reporting date was calculated by
applying +/-50 bps to the euro riskless curve for deposit rates, futures and swaps upon
preparation of the financial statements.

  Profit (loss)

  Increase
of 50 bps

Decrease
of 50 bps

Increase
of 50 bps

Decrease
of 50 bps

(thousands of Euros)

December 31, 2014

Cash flows during the year  ((181) 181

Effectiveness of hedges   34 (30)

Net sensitivity of financial flows  ((181) 181 34 (30)

December 31, 2013

Cash flows during the year  ((164) 164

Effectiveness of hedges   85 (85)

Net sensitivity of financial flows  ((164) 164 85 (85)

An analysis of these scenarios demonstrated that changes in interest rates had little impact on the
income statement and shareholders’ equity. Cash flow hedges considerably restrict the impact on
financial expense recognized in the income statement.

The Group uses various debt instruments according to the nature of its financial requirements. In
particular: it uses short-term debt to fund working capital requirements and medium- and long-term
financing to cover investments in the core business.

notes to the consolidated financial statements at december 31, 2014
195

The techniques used most often are:

[…]

(35,387) 50.8% (39,981) 52.4%

 (34,237) 49.2% (36,359) 47.6%

Total (69,624) 100.0% (76,341) 100.0%

 notes to the separate financial statements at december 31, 2014
286

A sensitivity analysis of the financial instruments exposed to interest rate risk was performed upon
preparation of the financial statements. The following assumptions were used in the model:

- for bank current-account exposure and spreads settled by interest rate swaps, financial
income/expense was recalculated by applying +/-50 bps to the interest rate payable, multiplied
by the carrying amounts and for a period equal to the financial year;

- for loans with a repayment plan, the change in financial expense was calculated by applying +/-
50 bps to the loan interest rate payable at each refixing date, multiplied by the outstanding
principal during the year;

- the change in the fair value of interest rate swaps at the reporting date was calculated by
applying +/-50 bps to the euro riskless curve of the deposit rates, futures and swaps at the
reporting date.

  Profit (loss) Shareholders’ Equity

  Increase
of 50 bps

Decrease
of 50 bps

Increase
of 50 bps

Decrease
of 50 bps

(thousands of Euros)

December 31, 2014

Cash flows during the year  ((267) 267

Effectiveness of hedges   34 (30)

Net sensitivity of financial flows  ((267) 267 34 (30)

December 31, 2013

Cash flows during the year  ((177) 176

Effectiveness of hedges   85 (85)

Net sensitivity of financial flows  ((177) 176 85 (85)

notes to the separate financial statements at december 31, 2014
287

An analysis of these scenarios demonstrated that changes in interest rates had little impact on the
income statement and shareholders’ equity. Cash flow hedges considerably restrict the impact on
financial expense recognized in the income statement.

The Parent Company uses various debt instruments according to the nature of its financial
requirements. In particular: it uses short-term debt to fund working capital requirements and
medium- and long-term financing to cover investments in the core business.

The techniques used most often are:

- advances for short-term requirements;